

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

10/14/22

04:59 PM

A2205029

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Adoption of Electric Revenue Requirements and Rates Associated with its 2023 Energy Resource Recovery Account (ERRA) and Generation Non-Bypassable Charges Forecast and Greenhouse Gas Forecast Revenue Return and Reconciliation. (U39E).

Application 22-05-029

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Evelyn Kahl
General Counsel and Director of Policy
Willie Calvin
Regulatory Case Manager
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
Telephone: (415) 254-5454
E-mail: regulatory@cal-cca.org

Tim Lindl
Nikhil Vijaykar
KEYES & FOX LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (510) 314-8385
E-mail: tlindl@keyesfox.com
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

On behalf of
California Community Choice Association

October 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	LEGAL STANDARD	4
II.	CONTESTED ISSUES	8
A.	Scoping Issue 5: PG&E Must Remove Its Zero-Dollar Rate Floor and Allow PCIA Rate Credits When Negative Indifference Amounts Exist.....	8
1.	Negative Indifference Amounts Mean the Forecasted Value of PG&E’s Generation Portfolio Outweighs Its Costs.	9
2.	Energy Division’s Published Energy Index Likely Will Result in Negative Indifference Amounts for Some Vintages.	10
3.	PG&E’s Tariff Addressing Negative PCIA Rates is Obsolete.....	12
4.	Commission Precedent Has Eliminated All PCIA Rate Limits, Including Rate Floors.	12
5.	A Rate Floor Unjustifiably Discriminates Between Groups of PG&E Customers and Will Result in Inconsistent Implementation Between IOUs.	15
6.	The Rate Floor Has No Sound Policy Basis, and is Unjust and Unreasonable.	17
a.	The Commission Sets Rates Based On a Forecast and True-Up Methodology That Undermines PG&E’s Sole Justification For its Proposal.	17
b.	Arbitrary Limits on PCIA Rates Create Volatility.	19
c.	The Proposal Harms Bundled and Unbundled Customers Alike.	19
B.	Scoping Issue 6: A Need Exists for the Timely Development of a REC-Tracking Framework in the PCIA Proceeding.	20
III.	UNCONTESTED ISSUES AND ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN THE OCTOBER UPDATE.....	23
A.	Scoping Issue 1: Issues Impacting PG&E’s Revenue Requirement.	23
1.	Reflecting the Sale of the San Francisco General Office (SFGO).	23
2.	On-Peak and Off-Peak Load Weights	23

Table of Contents continued

3.	Accounting Related to the Modified Cost Allocation Mechanism	24
B.	Scoping Issue 7: PCIA Financing Subaccount.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 684 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>K N Energy, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 968 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>So. Cal. Edison Authorized to Increase Rates for California Intrastate Electric Services</i> , 75 CPUC 641 (1973)	6
<i>The Utility Reform Network v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th	5

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(4)	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 365.2	7, 13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f)(2)	7, 13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(g)	7, 13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451	6, 17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 453(c)	6, 15, 16
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.5(d)(3)	18

Commission Decisions

D.10-09-010	6
D.11-12-018	9, 16
D.12-12-030	5
D.15-07-001	6
D.15-07-044	5
D.18-01-009	5, 7
D.18-10-019	passim
D.19-10-001	10, 12
D.19-11-016	24
D.20-02-047	4, 22, 25
D.20-05-027	5
D.21-05-030	3, 13, 15, 19
D.22-02-002	4, 25
D.22-05-015	24

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12	1
